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BRENDA BURNS

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER
COMPANY, AN ARIZONA
CORPORATION, FOR A
DETERMINATION OF THE CURRENT
FAIR VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT
AND PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES
INITS RATES AND CHARGES BASED
THEREON FOR UTILITY SERVICE BY
ITS ANTHEM WATER DISTRICT AND
ITS SUN CITY WATER DISTRICT.
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OF ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER
COMPANY, AN ARIZONA
CORPORATION, FOR A
DETERMINATION OF THE CURRENT
FAIR VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT
AND PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES
IN ITS RATES AND CHARGES BASED
THEREON FOR UTILITY SERVICE BY
ITS ANTHEM/AGUA FRIA
WASTEWATER DISTRICT, ITS SUN CITY
WASTEWATER DISTRICT AND ITS SUN
CITY WEST WASTEWATER DISTRICT.

ANTHEM COMMUNITY
COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO
MOTION TO CONTINUE
DEADLINE FOR FILING OF

).
%
%
)
)
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION g DOCKET NO. SW-01303A-09-0343
%
)
)
% DIRECT TESTIMONY

The Anthem Community Council (“Anthem”) hereby responds to the July 12, 2011,
“Stipulated Motion to Continue Deadline for Filing Direct Testimony” filed by the Corte
Bella Country Club Association, Inc. ( “Corte Bella™). The Motion asks for a two-week
extension for parties to file direct testimony and exhibits.

On July 5, 2011, the undersigned was contacted by counsel for Corte Bella to ask for
Anthem’s agreement to extend the deadline for the filing of direct testimony by two weeks.
Counsel indicated that Arizona-American Water Company (“AAWC”), the Arizona
Corporation Commission’s staff (“Staff”), and the Residential Utility Consumer Office
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(“RUCO”) had already been contacted and did not oppose the request. Anthem also agreed
to the two-week extension for the filing of direct testimony.

On July 13, 2011, AAWC’s counsel filed a “Response to Motion to Continue
Deadline for Filing Direct Testimony” clarifying that AAWC does not oppose Corte
Bella’s request for a two-week extension “provided that all other dates, including the
scheduled hearing dates, are also extended for at least the same amount of time.” Anthem
wishes to similarly clarify its position and also requests that, in order to provide a
reasonable amount of time for Anthem to fully and fairly respond to testimony and filings,
all deadlines and hearing dates, including the deadline for the filing of direct testimony, be
extended by two weeks in each case.

DATED this 15th day of July 2011.

Respectfully submitted,

By: /4 &W

Judith M. Dworkin

Attorneys for Anthem Community Council
Judith M. Dworkin

Roxann S. Gallagher

Sacks Tierney PA

4250 N. Drinkwater Blvd., 4th Floor
Scottsdale, Arizona 85251-3693

and
Lawrence V. Robertson, Jr.

P.O. Box 1448
Tubac, Arizona 85646-1448
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ORIGINAL AND THIRTEEN (13) COPIES
of the foregoing Hand-Delivered
for FILING this 15th day of July, 2011 to:

Docket Control

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007

and COPY of the foregoing mailed or e-mailed
this 15th day of July, 2011, to:

Teena Jibilian, Administrative Law Judge
Hearing Division

Arizona Corporation Commission

1200 W. Washington Street

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Daniel Pozefsky
DPozefsky@azruco.gov

RUCO

1110 W. Washington St., Suite 220
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Janice M. Alward, Chief Counsel
JAlward@azcc.gov

Maureen Scott, Esq.
MScott@azcc.gov

Robin Mitchell, Esq.
RMitchell@azcc.gov

Legal Division

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 W. Washington

Phoenix, AZ 85007-2927

Steve Olea, Director
SOlea@azcc.gov

Utilities Division

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Lyn Farmer

Lfarmer@azcc.gov

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Robert J. Metli, Esq.
rmetli@swlaw.com

Snell & Wilmer LLP

400 E Van Buren
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202
Attorneys for the Resorts
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Michael Patten, Esq.
mpatten@rdp-law.com
Roshka DeWulf & Patten PLC
400 E Van Buren Suite 800
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2262

Greg Patterson, Esq.
gpatterson3@cox.net
916 W. Adams, Suite 3
Phoenix, AZ 85007
Attorneys for WUAA

Bradley J. Herrema, Esq.
BHerrema@bhfs.com

Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP

21 E. Carrillo Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Attorneys for Anthem Golf and Country Club

Norman D. James, Esq.
njames@fclaw.com
Jay L. Shapiro, Esq.
jshapiro@ftclaw.com

Patrick Black, Esq.
pblack@fclaw.com

Fennemore Craig

3003 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2600
Phoenix, AZ 85012

Attorneys for DMB White Tank, LLC

Joan S. Burke, Esq.
joan@jsburkelaw.com

Law Office of Joan S. Burke

1650 N. First Avenue

Phoenix, AZ 85003

Attorneys for Mashie, LLC, dba Corte Bella Golf Club

Dan Neidlinger
dneid@cox.net

Neidlinger & Associates, Ltd.
3020 N. 17th Drive

Phoenix, AZ 85012

Frederick G. Botha
23024 N. Giovata Drive
Sun City West, AZ 85375

Troy B. Stratman, Esq.
TStratman@mackazlaw.com

Mack Drucker & Watson, P.L.C.

3200 North Central Avenue, Suite 1200
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
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Gary Verburg, City Attorney
gary.verburg(@phoenix.gov

Daniel L. Brown, Assistant City Attorney
Office of The City Attorney

200 W. Washington, Suite 1300

H enix, AZ 85003
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